
 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
www.leicestershire.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 
  

 

Meeting: Investment Subcommittee  
 
 

 

Date/Time: Wednesday, 28 July 2021 at 10.00 am 

Location: Sparkenhoe Committee Room, County Hall, Glenfield 

Contact: Miss. C. Tuohy (Tel. 0116 305 5483) 

Email: cat.tuohy@leics.gov.uk 

 
Membership 

 
Mr. T. Barkley CC 

Cllr. A. Clarke 
Mr. D. A. Gamble CC 

 

Cllr. Malise Graham 
Mr. D. J. Grimley CC 
Mr. Z. Limbada 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
Item   Report by   

 
1.  

  
Election of Chairman.  
 

 
 

 

2.  
  

Minutes of the meeting held on 31 March 2021.  
 

 
 

(Pages 3 - 8) 

3.  
  

Question Time.  
 

 
 

 

4.  
  

Questions asked by members under Standing 
Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 

 
 

 

5.  
  

To advise of any other items which the 
Chairman has decided to take as urgent 
elsewhere on the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

6.  
  

Declarations of interest in respect of items on 
the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

7.  
  

Strategic Asset Allocation Update and Cash 
Deployment Plans.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 9 - 14) 

8.  
  

Recommended Investment into LGPS Central 
and Partners Private Debt Product.  
 
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 15 - 20) 

mailto:democracy@leics.gov.uk
http://www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy
http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk/about-the-council/how-the-council-works


 
 
 
 

9.  
  

Recommended Investment: LGPS Central 
Infrastructure Fund.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 21 - 28) 

10.  
  

Date of Next Meeting - 13 October 2021  
 

 
 

 

11.  
  

Any other items which the Chairman has 
decided to take as urgent.  
 

 
 

 

 Exclusion of the Press and Public. 
 The public are likely to be excluded during consideration of the remaining items in 

accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 (Exempt 
Information). 
 
 

12.  
  

Supplementary Information informing 
Recommended Investment into LGPS Central 
and Partners Private Debt Products.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 29 - 68) 

13.  
  

Supplementary Information Informing 
Recommended Investment: LGPS Central 
Infrastructure Fund.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 69 - 94) 



 
Minutes of a meeting of the Investment Subcommittee held at County Hall, 
Glenfield on Wednesday, 31 March 2021.  
   

PRESENT: 
Leicestershire County Council 
 

 

Mr. P. C. Osborne CC (Chairman) 
Mr. T. Barkley CC 

 

 
Dr. S. Hill CC 
 

Leicester City Council 
Cllr. A. Clarke  
 

 

District Council Representative 
Cllr. M. Graham 
 

 
 

Staff Representative  
  
Mr. A. Wilson   

 
 
57. Minutes of the meeting held on 14 October 2020.  
  
 The minutes of the meeting held on 14 October 2020 were taken as read, 

confirmed and signed.   
 
58. Question Time.  
  
 The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under 

Standing Order 35.  
 
59. Questions asked by members under Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
  
 The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under 

Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 
60. To advise of any other items which the Chairman has decided to take as 

urgent elsewhere on the agenda.  
  
 There were no urgent items for consideration.  
 
61. Declarations of interest in respect of items on the agenda.  
  
 The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in 

respect of items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
No declarations were made.  

 
62. Strategic Asset Allocation Update and LGPS Central Climate Fund 

3 Agenda Item 2



 
 

Transition.  
  
 The Subcommittee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources 

updating Members on the Strategic Asset Allocation and LGPS Central Climate 
Fund Transition. A copy of the report is filed with these minutes marked ‘6’. 
 
The Director informed the Subcommittee that the Fund continued to await 
Property and Infrastructure fund product launches from LGPS Central which the 
Fund had expressed interest in. In the meantime, the Fund would consider 
relevant investments to avoid straying further from its Property target allocation.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted.  

 
63. Recommended Investment into LGPS Central Multi Asset Credit Fund.  
  
 The Subcommittee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources 

which provided members with background information relating to a 
recommended investment in LGPS Central Multi Asset Credit Fund. A copy of 
the report is filed with these minutes marked ‘7’. 
 
The Director informed the Subcommittee that the Fund had a target allocation 
of 4.0% (c.£200million) of total Fund assets to the global credit liquid sub 
investment grade asset class. Currently the Fund only had a £29million 
investment with JP Morgan in the asset class, which totalled 0.6% of the total 
Fund value. Thus an investment into LGPS Central’s Multi Asset Credit (MAC) 
Fund was proposed to reach the Fund’s target allocation.  
 
Arising from the detailed discussion the following points were noted:- 
 
i. The Fund had engaged with LGPS Central in the creation of the MAC fund 

mandate alongside other partner funds to develop a mandate that was 
suitable for their objectives.  
 

ii. Following a detailed selection process LGPS Central had appointed two 
managers Western Asset and BMO Global Asset Management. The 
interview process included questions regarding staff turnover, responsible 
investment and engagement, portfolio turnover and their decision-making 
processes. Furthermore, LGPS Central ensured that the managers chosen 
strategies did not overlap to allow appropriate diversification within the fund.   

 
iii. A concern was raised regarding reference to the use of derivative 

instruments and collateralized loan obligations within the mandate. The 
Director assured the Subcommittee that while the fund’s ability to invest in a 
wider pool of securities meant there was a higher risk there was also higher 
expected return than other investments the Fund had. Members were 
assured that LGPS Central would monitor its managers and could reign in 
managers who acted outside of their expected philosophy. Ultimately the 
mandate only aimed for 4%, a reasonable return, so it was not expected that 
Managers would need to take excessive risks to obtain this return.  

 

4



 
 

iv. Members were further assured that LGPS Central had a manager 
monitoring process with all of their managers and funds to assess any 
changes with how the performed against target, and if necessary Central 
had the ability to rebalance managers or remove them if ultimately 
necessary.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the information provided be noted.  

 
64. Recommended Investment Into Adams Street Partners Global Secondary 

Fund 7.  
  
  

The Subcommittee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources 
which provided members with background information relating to a 
recommended investment in Adams Street Partners Global Secondary Fund. A 
copy of the report is filed with these minutes marked ‘8’. 
 
The Director informed Members that the Fund’s target allocation was 5.75% to 
private equity of which the Fund had was 0.25% overweight at 6.0%. Despite 
this it was considered essential to further invest in private equity due to the 
historic investments returned and the illiquid nature of the asset class. It was 
expected that as funding returned by 2022 the Fund’s allocation would be 
5.23% therefore it was necessary to commit to future vintages.  
 
Members noted that the Fund had invested in Adams Street Partners previously 
and that the ASP had a long history within the secondaries market.  
Furthermore it was felt the shorter duration of the Global Secondary Fund 7 
was beneficial. 
 
The Subcommittee were aware that officers were in discussions with LGPS 
Central with other partner funds to launch a 2021 private equity vintage which 
the Fund had expressed interest in. 
 
RESOLVED: 
  
That the report be noted.  

 
65. Date of Next Meeting - 28 July 2021  
  
 That it be noted that the next meeting of the Subcommittee is scheduled to be 

held on 28 July 2021. 
  

 
66. Exclusion of the Press and Public.  
  
 RESOLVED 

  
That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds 
that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of 

5



 
 

Schedule 12(A) of the Act. 
  
  

 
67. Supplementary Information informing the proposed investment in LGPS 

Cental Multi Asset Credit  
  
 The Subcommittee considered supplementary information from the Director of 

Corporate Resources regarding the recommended investment into LGPS 
Central Multi Asset Credit Fund and due diligence undertaken by the Fund’s 
investment consultant, Hymans Robertson, which was followed by questions 
from members. A copy of the briefing note is filed with these minutes marked 
‘10.  
 
The note was not for publication by virtue of Paragraphs 3 and 10 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12(A) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
The Subcommittee noted that the recommended £200million investment in 
Central’s MAC fund, which was expected to achieve attractive returns, would be 
funded from:-  
 

 Termination of the JP Morgan Global Credit Mandate totalling circa 
£29million. 

 Rebalancing of the targeted return portfolio managers to the smallest 
manager Aspect, by selling holdings in Pictet and Ruffer, estimated at 
£40million and £50million respectively as at December 2020. 

 Use of existing cash reserves, estimated at £81million.  
 
Members noted that where valuations had changed since December 2020 the 
Fund would rebalance each targeted return manager accordingly to Aspect and 
the cash reserves needed consequently.  
 
Arising from the discussion, the following points were made:-  
 

i. The Fund’s exposure to risk within the Multi Asset Credit Fund was 
limited as the mandate set out that less than ten percent was able to be 
transferred to emerging market debt which held more risk than developed 
markets. There was also low allocation within high yield loans and 
convertibles. Thus the mandate limited the risk by restricting how much 
managers could invest in higher risk areas. 

 
ii. Hymans Robertson had undertaken due diligence and recommended 

investment.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the supplementary information provided be noted.  
 
 
[At this point LGPS Central representatives joined the meeting]  

 
68. Presentation of the Investment Manager - LGPS Central Multi Asset Credit 

6



 
 

Fund  
  
 The Subcommittee received a presentation by representatives from LGPS 

Central which was followed by questions from members. A copy of the 
presentation is filed with these minutes marked ‘12’. The presentation was not 
for publication by virtue of Paragraphs 3 and 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of 
the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
Arising from the discussion the following points arose:- 
 

i) LGPS Central had a robust manager selection process that ensured 
managers chosen were right to manage the assets of the partner funds. 
The criteria included expected performance, a consistent investment 
process, value for money, transparency and a strong commitment to 
Environmental, Social and Governance (ESG) factors which both BMO 
and Western Asset displayed.  

 
ii) LGPS Central had monitored the managers portfolio before any 

investment to ensure that managers were working as expected. Central 
also held monthly conference calls with its managers. 
 

iii) The asset managers were limited by the agreed mandate. If a manager 
was to go outside of that mandate Central would look to understand the 
reasoning behind the decision through regular meetings. If there was 
poor performance by a manager Central would undertake a review and 
work with the manager to consider decisions taken and the justification 
behind them. Central could ultimately fire the manager if it seemed 
detrimental to performance long-term.  
 

iv) The Subcommittee were assured that Environmental, Social and 
Governance factors were still at the forefront of managers minds in the 
fixed income market. Despite not holding voting rights, they still had a 
direct line of access and communication with company’s management 
which could be used to engage and encourage better ESG 
considerations. LGPS Central also employed its own Responsible 
Investment Team that undertake due diligence on a continual basis and 
considered fund portfolio’s and how they ranked.  
 

[At this point LGPS Central representatives withdrew from the meeting] 
 
RESOLVED: 
  

a) That the presentation delivered by LGPS Central be noted. 
b) That a £200million commitment to invest in LGPS Central’s Multi Asset 

Credit Fund as set out in paragraph 18 of the report be approved  
 
69. Change to the Order of Business.  
  
 The Chairman agreed to vary the order of business from that set out in the 

agenda, taking Agenda Item 14 – Presentation of the Investment Manager – 
Adams Street Partners Global Secondary Fund 7 ahead of Item 13 
Supplementary Information Informing the Recommended Investment into 

7



 
 

Adams Street Partners Global Secondary Fund 7.   
 
 
[Representatives from Adams Street Partners joined the meeting] 
  

 
70. Presentation of the Investment Manager - Adams Street Partners - Global 

Secondary Fund 7.  
  
 The Subcommittee received a presentation by representatives from Adams 

Street Partners regarding the Global Secondaries Fund 7, which was followed 
by questions from members. A copy of the presentation are filed with these 
minutes marked ‘Agenda Item 14’. The presentations were not for publication 
by virtue of Paragraphs 3 and 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Local 
Government Act 1972.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the presentation delivered by Adams Street Partners be noted.  
 
[Representatives from Adams Street Partners left the meeting] 
  

 
71. Supplementary Information Informing the Recommended Investment into 

Adams Street Partners Global Secondary Fund 7.  
  
 The Subcommittee considered supplementary information from the Director of 

Corporate Resources informing the recommended investment into Adams 
Street Partners Global Secondary Fund 7. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda 
Item 13’.  
 
The report was not for publication by virtue of Paragraphs 3 and 10 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12(A) of the Local Government Act 1972. 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
a) That the supplementary information provided be noted.  

 
b) That a $38million USD commitment to invest into Adams Street Partners 

Global Secondary Fund 7 be approved.   
 

  
Wednesday, 31 March 2021 
Time Not Specified - Time Not Specified CHAIRMAN 
 

8



 
 

INVESTMENT SUB-COMMITTEE – 28 JULY 2021   
 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES 
 

STRATEGIC ASSET ALLOCATION UPDATE AND 

CASH DEPLOYMENT PLANS 
 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 

1. The purpose of this report is to update the Investment Sub Committee (ISC) on the 
cash holding of the Leicestershire County Council Pension Fund (Fund) and the 
plans for its deployment for the rest of 2021. 
 

Background 
 

2. Hymans Robertson, the Fund’s Actuary, completed the 2021 Strategic Asset 

Allocation (SAA) as part of the Funds annual investment review. The Strategy was 
reviewed by officers and was approved by the Local Pension Committee at the 
January 2021 meeting.  
 

3. The Fund, as a part owner of LGPS Central (Central), has an aim to transition 
investments to cost effective and relevant products at Central as and when they are 
made available. 
 

4. Over the next 12 months, the Fund is working with Central to progress the following 
products where the Fund may, pending due diligence make an investment: 
 

a. Central Infrastructure Fund 
b. Central Private Debt vintage 2021  
c. Central Private Equity vintage 2021 
d. Central Direct Property Fund 
e. Central Targeted Return Fund 

 
5. In some cases, owing to the complex nature of building products suitable for a 

variety of partner funds, delays have been experienced. As a result the Fund has 
been conscious of making investments outside of Central in order to not stray 
further from the strategic allocation whilst maintaining an interest in any potential 
Central product when it becomes available. 
 

 
SAA 2021 Recap 

 

 
9 Agenda Item 7



6. The Fund’s 2021 SAA was approved at the January 2021 Pension Committee.  A 
reminder of the 2021 SAA is shown in the table below.   

 

 
 

Current cash holding & plans 
 

7. The Fund at 31st March 2021 £170m in cash, or 3.3% of total Fund assets. As at 
June 2021 end the balance was c£220m.  Owing to the positive cashflow nature of 
the Fund, due to payments to pensioners or dependants being lower than pension 
contributions and closed end funds returning money, the cash balance grows 
without regular re investment to realign to the SAA.   
 

8. The table below best describes the change in cash between March 31st and June 
30th: 

 
 
9. Whilst waiting for new products to be made available the cash balance has grown 

over the last 12 months.  
 

10. As described earlier there are a number of new products that the Fund is interested 
in that would reduce the cash balance which are described later in this paper.  The 
table below illustrates the position of the Fund at 31st March 2021 versus the 
strategic asset allocation. 
 

£m

March 31st cash balance 170

Net cash expended for LGPS Central MAC -17

£200m commitment less sales of targeted return managers (102m) & JP 

Morgan credit (£31m) and recalling £50m of currency hedge collateral

Partners distributions 27 Net distributions from Partner Group

Chan
[...]
mail: Declan.Keegan@leics.gov.uk  
 
Mr B Kachra, Senior Finance Analyst - Investments 

Tel: 0116 305 1449 Email: Bhulesh.Kachra@leics.gov.uk 
 

14



 

 

 

 
INVESTMENT SUBCOMMITTEE  – 28 JULY 2021 

 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES 

 
RECOMMENDED INVESTMENT INTO  

LGPS CENTRAL & PARTNERS PRIVATE DEBT PRODUCTS 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 

1. The purpose of this report is to provide information in respect of a recommended 
investment into the LGPS Central (Central) Private Debt 2021 vintage and Partners 
Group Multi Asset Credit (MAC) VI Fund.   

 
 Background 
 

2. Private Debt is the name given to an asset class where money is loaned to 
companies that has not originated from a bank. Companies choose to raise capital 
from this source for a number of reasons including the cost of the loan, availability 
of traditional banking credit and the ability to negotiate terms specific to a deal etc.   

 
3. The loan (or debt /credit) that the investment manager extends to the company is 

usually senior and secured. Senior debt is the debt that a company must repay first 
if it goes out of business, before other forms of debt and equity are settled. Secured 
debt is backed by an asset, such as buildings or equipment, that may be sold to 
cover the debt if the loan goes into default. 
 

4. Private debt investment products may include subordinated debt (debt less secure 
than senior debt), preferred equity (equity which ranks higher than ordinary equity 
but lower than debt) and equity, albeit there will be a limit on the riskiest types of 
lending as defined in the investment mandate.   The companies who take on the 
debt agree in advance the terms of the loan including the interest rate, (fixed or 
floating) the term of the loan, and if any security is provided in the event of a defined 
default by the company.  
 

5. Private Debt is an illiquid product, it takes time for money to be invested and selling 
an investment is often not possible due 
[...]
s and bonds. One of their areas of expertise is in private debt.  

 
23. The Fund has invested in the previous four iterations of the Multi Asset Credit Fund, 

in 2014 (£100m), 2016 (£70m), 2017 (£120m) and 2019 (£100m). The investment 
process remains largely unchanged from that which has previously proven 
successful.  

 
24. Partners Group are one of few managers who has the required resource, 

credentials and infrastructure to manage this type of private lending strategy on a 
global basis. Their regular fund raising provides an efficient and effective 
governance process in appointing Partners for subsequent mandates. The ISC is 
familiar with the manager and have had a positive experience to date investing in 
previous MAC funds.  
 

25. The MAC 6 Fund is the latest in their Multi-asset credit range. Hymans have 
reviewed the documentation provided by Partners from an investment perspective 
and rate the Partners Group as “positive” for private debt strategies.   
 

18



 

26. MAC 6 has the same investment strategy, target return (cash plus 4%-6%) and risk 
profile as MAC5 that the Fund invested in 2019. 
 

 
27. The final close for the Fund is scheduled for October 2021. The GBP denominated 

fund has a 7 year investment holding period and a further 1 to 3 year wind down 
phase.  The investment profile is best illustrated below, the shaded area represents 
the wind down of the fund with money being distributed to the fund from around 
2025 onwards. 
 

 
 

28. As at 31st May 2021 the MAC 6 fund had 9 private market loans, when fully invested 
the investment should have between 40 to 50 private market instruments. At 
present the geographical split is 70% North America and 30% Europe but this may 
change as more loans are made.  

 

29. The Partners global strategy allows for up to 30% invested in Asia / rest of the world 
(RoW) and between 25% and 75% in Europe or North America.  The Partners 
strategy also allows for up to 20% of assets to be inve
[...]
v.uk  
 
Mr D Keegan, Assistant Director Strategic Finance and Property 
Tel:0116 305 7668 Email: Declan.Keegan@leics.gov.uk  
 
Mr B Kachra, Senior Finance Analyst - Investments 
Tel: 0116 305 1449 Email: Bhulesh.Kachra@leics.gov.uk 

 

 
   

27

mailto:Bhulesh.Kachra@leics.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

29 Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

69 Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the meeting held on 31 March 2021.
	7 Strategic Asset Allocation Update and Cash Deployment Plans.
	8 Recommended Investment into LGPS Central and Partners Private Debt Product.
	9 Recommended Investment: LGPS Central Infrastructure Fund.
	12 Supplementary Information informing Recommended Investment into LGPS Central and Partners Private Debt Products.
	13 Supplementary Information Informing Recommended Investment : LGPS Central Infrastructure Fund.



Minutes of the meeting


 
Minutes of a meeting of the Investment Subcommittee held at County Hall, 
Glenfield on Wednesday, 28 July 2021.  
   

 
PRESENT: 

Leicestershire County Council 

 

 

Mr. T. Barkley 

Mr. D. Grimley 

 

 

Leicester City Council 

Cllr. A. Clarke 

 

  

Staff Representative  

Ms. J. Dean (on-line)  

    

Independent Advisers and Managers  

Hymans Robertson 

Emma McCallum  

Philip Pearson  

 

LGPS Central (Minutes 12 and 13 refer) 

Nadeem Hussain 

Ian Brown 

Mark Hardwick 

 

 

Apologies: 

 

 

Cllr. M. Graham MBE, Mr. Z. Limbada, Mr. D. Gamble 

CC 

 
 
1. Election of Chairman.  
  
 That Mr. T. Barkley CC be appointed Chairman of the Investment 

Subcommittee for the period ending with the date of the Annual Council 
meeting in May 2022.    

 
2. Minutes of the meeting held on 31 March 2021.  
  
 The minutes of the meeting held on 31 March were taken as read, confirmed 

and signed.    
 
3. Question Time.  
  
 The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under 

Standing Order 35.  
 



 
 

4. Questions asked by members under Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
  
 The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under 

Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 
5. To advise of any other items which the Chairman has decided to take as 

urgent elsewhere on the agenda.  
  
 There were no urgent items for consideration.  
 
6. Declarations of interest in respect of items on the agenda.  
  
 The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in 

respect of items on the agenda for the meeting. No declarations were made.  
7. Change to the order of business.  
  
 
8. Recommended Investment into LGPS Central and Partners Private Debt 

Product.  
  
 The Subcommittee considered a report by the Director of Corporate Resources 

which provided members with information in respect of a recommended 
investment into LGPS Central Private Debt and Partners Private Debt Product. 
A copy of the report marked ’8’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the report be noted. 
  

 
9. Recommended Investment: LGPS Central Infrastructure Fund.  
  
 The Subcommittee considered a report by the Director of Corporate Resources 

which provided members with information in respect of a recommended 
investment in the LGPS Central Infrastructure Fund. A copy of the report 
marked ’9’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the report be noted.  

 
10. Date of Next Meeting - 13 October 2021  
  
  It was noted that the next meeting would be held on 13 October 2021 at 10am.  

 
 
11. Exclusion of the Press and Public  
  
 RESOLVED 

 
That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the remaining items of business on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 
of Schedule 12(A) of the Act. 



 
 

  
 
12. Supplementary Information informing Recommended Investment into 

LGPS Central and Partners Private Debt Products.  
  
  

The Subcommittee considered a briefing paper produced by the Fund’s 
investment advisors, Hymans Robertson, which was followed by questions from 
members. A copy of the briefing note is filed with these minutes marked ‘13’. 
The note was not for publication by virtue of Paragraphs 3 and 10 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12(A) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
Arising from the discussion the following points arose:- 

 
i. Hymans Robertson advised the Committee that they felt confident 

LGPS Central was of sufficient size and experience to manage the 
strategy set out. Furthermore, they were content with Central’s 
investment philosophy and robust manager selection process, which 
gave meaningful consideration of responsible investment factors. 

 
ii. The design and investment strategy for LGPS Central’s Private Debt 

Product was in line with Hymans and Leicestershire’s expectation as 
it sought appropriate diversification across geographies and sectors.  

 
iii. Regarding the proposed investment in Partners Multi Asset Credit 

(MAC) fund, Members noted that the Fund had invested in the 
previous four iterations of the MAC fund and that the process 
remained largely unchanged from what had previously proven 
successful.  Members noted that Partners had the resource and 
credentials to manage the private lending strategy on a global basis 
and provided an efficient and effective governance process.  

 
iv. The Subcommittee noted that both proposed investments presented 

favourable costs to the Fund. LGPS Central due to the benefits of 
pooling, and Partners from the long successful partnership it held 
with Leicestershire Pension Fund.  

 
v. The proportionate split between LGPS Central and Partners was 

dependant on the funding achieved by the LGPS Centrals sub-fund 
to ensure it did not overcommit in comparison to other partner funds. 
As a result, it was recommended authorisation be given to the 
Director of Corporate Resources, in consultation with the Chairman of 
the Investment Subcommittee, to invest in the two funds as set out 
within the report.  

 
 

[At this stage of the meeting representatives from LGPS Central joined the 
meeting] 
 
 
 
 



 
 

 
The Subcommittee received a presentation by representatives from LGPS 
Central. A copy of the presentation is also filed with these minutes. Arising from 
the question and answers the following points were noted:- 
 

i. LGPS Central detailed the robust strategy and the process they were 
undertaking in the appointment of managers which the Subcommittee 
supported. 
 

ii. Members queried how LGPS Central would monitor the Environmental, 
Social and Governance (ESG) of underlying managers, an issue especially 
relevant for Private Debt funds. Members were assured that Central would 
only invest in companies that reported on ESG factors and it was clear that 
the push for that across the investment world was resulting in change in 
companies who did not previously report on such matters.  

 
iii. Members noted that the margins within lending markets had reduced, 

Central felt the margin was still sufficient to receive return and higher yield 
from listed credit by the time a underlying manager deployed the credit.  
 

iv. The number of underlying managers Central sought to appoint was 
dependant on the funding level reached, this was to ensure funding was 
not spread between managers too thinly and there was a balance between 
fees and diversification.  
 

[At this stage representatives from LGPS Central withdrew from the meeting] 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That a combined investment totalling a maximum of £160million in the 
LGPS Central Private Debt 2021 low-return vintage and Partners Group 
Multi Asset Credit be approved. 

 
(b) That the Director of Corporate Resources, following consultation with the 

Chairman of the Investment Subcommittee, be authorised to invest in the 
two funds as detailed in paragraph 46 to 49. 

  
 
13. Supplementary Information Informing Recommended Investment : LGPS 

Central Infrastructure Fund.  
  
 The Subcommittee considered a briefing paper produced by the Fund’s 

investment advisors, Hymans Robertson, which was followed by questions from 
members. A copy of the briefing note is filed with these minutes marked ‘13’. 
The note was not for publication by virtue of Paragraphs 3 and 10 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12(A) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
Arising from the discussion the following points were noted:- 
 

i. The Fund held 7.4% in infrastructure against a target allocation of 
9.75%. Officers anticipated an additional £90million was required to 
address the shortcoming, which a £70million commitment to invest in 



 
 

Central’s core/core-plus would help address.  
 

ii. Hymans set out the complexity of the core/core-plus fund in comparison 
to other funds Leicestershire invested in, due to the nature of the fund.  
Hymans were confident that Central’s strong manager selection process 
would help ensure positive long-term returns.  

 
[At this stage of the meeting representatives from LGPS Central joined the 
meeting] 
 
The Subcommittee received a presentation by representatives from LGPS 
Central. A copy of the presentation is also filed with these minutes. Arising from 
the discussion the following points were noted:- 
 

iii. It was considered most appropriate within the core/core-plus sleeve to 
retain a stable cash flow through proven technologies, and Members 
recognised the sustainability debate around hydrogen and electric was 
yet unresolved.  

 
iv. Capital raising projections were promising and it was expected partner 

funds would start to see real benefits from pooling after the first few 
years of the sub-fund. The savings found would be as a result of 
aggregation, first close benefit and negotiation as the sub-fund 
progressed.  
 

v. The commitment made by partner funds would be shared among all 
managers in the core/core-plus sleeve on a prorated basis, irrespective 
of when they committed to the sleeve as a result of the open-ended 
nature of the fund. Members noted this was different to close-ended 
vintages that Leicestershire normally invested in.  
 

vi. Commitments would be made on a quarterly basis and not be drawn 
until required and called down on a prorated basis. Once committed 
partner funds would gain exposure to their prorated share of all 
underlying investments, including any existing investments. Distributions 
from income and return of capital would also be made on a quarterly 
basis rather than re-invested. 
 

vii. While the structure of the fund allowed for it to be bought and sold at any 
time, as the sub-fund would invest in inherently illiquid investments, such 
as closed-end primary funds, redemption rights were limited by Central 
to avoid any asset-liability mismatch and to protect the sub-fund and the 
interests of partner funds invested in it. However, Members were 
assured that significant redemption was considered unlikely given 
partner funds were long-term investors.  
 

viii. There was an equalisation mechanism in place that would repay earlier 
investors for fronting initial capital to ensure they were not worse off in 
comparison to later investors. 
 
 
  



 
 

[At this stage representatives from LGPS Central withdrew from the meeting] 
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

a) That the supplementary information provided by Hymans Robertson and 
the presentation by LGPS Central be noted. 

 
b) That a £70million commitment to invest into the LGPS Central core/core-

plus infrastructure fund, subject to paragraphs 39 to 40 be approved. 
 
  

 
14. Public Session and Inquorate meeting.  
  
  

[The meeting moved back into Public Session] 
 
Cllr. A. Clarke left the meeting at 11.30am, making the meeting inquorate. The 
remaining Members decided to continue considering the remaining item on the 
agenda to note and comment as considered appropriate. 
  

 
15. Strategic Asset Allocation Update and Cash Deployment Plans.  
  
  

Members present considered a report by the Director of Corporate Resources 
which provided members with an update on the Fund’s Strategic Asset 
Allocation and Cash Deployment plans. A copy of the report marked ’7’ is filed 
with these minutes. 
 
The Director informed Members of the positive cashflow nature of the Fund it 
held £220million in cash at the end of June 2021.The position of the Fund was 
due to payments to pensioners and dependants being lower than pension 
contributions received, as well as a number of closed end funds returning 
capital to the Fund.   As a result, the Fund needed to continue to reinvest its 
funds to ensure realignment with the Strategic Asset Allocation agreed in 
January 2021.  
 
Members noted that the Subcommittee’s earlier decisions would help offset that 
cash, however given the time it took to call money and the continuing return of 
capital from the Fund’s existing managers. the Fund would need to continually 
assess future investments needed.  
 
Members welcomed the report and plan to invest cash held, recognising the 
positive cashflow nature of the Leicestershire Fund noting it allowed the Fund to 
make more liquid decisions, compared to a cashflow negative funds.  
 
The Members present noted the report.  
 
 
  



 
 

Wednesday, 28 July 2021 
10.00-12.00 
 


